graphics, themes or tit les, including but not limited to depictions of slot 

machine-style symbols, cards. craps. roulette, or lotto may be used. 

5. The device must not be capable of determining the outcome of any 

game. 

6. Progressive pri zes in excess of two thousand five hundred dol lars 

($2.500) are prohibited. 

7. Other than progressive prizes not to exceed two thousand fi ve 

hundred dollars ($2,500), no prize exceeding one thousand dollars 

($1 ,000) may be awarded. 

8. No Electronic Bingo Card Minder may contain more than one 

player position for playing bingo.

[...]

All Histori c Racing Machines must offer one (I) or more of the 

fo llowing racing types: Thoroughbreds, Harness, or Greyhounds. 

5. Progressive prizes in excess of two thousand fi ve hundred dollars 

($2,500) are prohibited. 

6. Other than progressive prizes not to exceed two thousand five 

hundred dollars ($2,500). no prize exceeding one thousand dollars 

($ 1,000) may be awarded. 

7. After each wager is placed, the Historic Racing Machine must 

display a video of at least the final eight (8) seconds of the horse or 

greyhound race before any prize is awarded or indicated on the Historic

[...]

with written notification of the need for additional inspection hours and 

provides the Tribe with a written summary of the substantial non­

compliance issues that need to be addressed during the additional 

inspection hours. There is an annual limit of One Thousand Six Hundred 

( 1,600) hours for all random inspections and audit reviews. If the Tribe 

adds additional fac ilities, as provided in Part IV, Section D, the annual 

limit will be increased by Two Hundred Fifty (250) hours per additional 

facility. [nspection hours shall be calculated on the basis of the actual

[...]

the operation and play o f Slot Machines, Raffles and Drawings and any 

new games permitted by the State, during each Revenue Sharing Cycle; 

(b) Seventeen and one half percent (17.5%) of all amounts greater than 

Two Bi llion Dollars ($2,000.000.000) up to and including Two Billion 

Five Hundred Million Dollars ($2,500,000,000) of Net Win received by 

the Tribe from the operation and play of Slot Machines, Raffles and 

Drawings and any new games permitted by the State, during each Revenue 

Sharing Cycle; 

(c) Twenty percent (20%) of all amounts greater than Two Billion

[...]

Bill ion Five Hundred Million Dol lars ($3,500,000,000) ofNet Win 

received by the Tribe from the operation and play of Slot Machines, 

Raffles and Drawings and any new games permitted by the State, during 

each Revenue Sharing Cycle; and 

(e) Twenty-five percent (25%) of all amounts greater than Three 

Billion Five Hundred Million Dollars ($3,500,000,000) of Net Win 

received by the Tribe from the operation and play of Slot Machines, 

Raffles and Drawings and any new games permitted by the State, during 

each Revenue Sharing Cycle; 

For Table Games 

(t) Fifteen percent (15%) of all amounts up to and including One

[...]

Billion Dollars ($1,000,000,000) of Net Win received by the Tribe from 

the operation and play of Table Games. during each Revenue Sharing 

Cycle: 

(g) Seventeen and one half percent (17.5%) of all amounts greater than 

One Billion Dollars ($1 ,000,000,000) up to and including One Billion 

Five Hundred Million Dollars ($ 1,500,000,000) of Net Win received by 

the Tribe from the operation and play of Table Games, during each 

Revenue Sharing Cycle; 

(h) Twenty-two and one-half percent (22.5%) of al l amounts greater 

than One Billion Five Hundred Million Dollars ($ 1,500,000,000) up to 

and including Two Billion Dollars ($2,000,000,000) of Net Win received 

by the Tribe from the operation and play of Table Games, during each 

Revenue Sharing Cycle; and 

(i) Twenty-five percent (25%) of all amounts greater than Two Billion

[...]

(a) The total Revenue Share Payments paid by the Tribe to the State 

pursuant to Section C.1 of this Part shall not be less than One Billion Five 

l-1 undred Mi II ion Dollars ($ 1,500,000,000) by the end of the third (3 rd) 

Revenue Sharing Cycle and Two Billion Five Hundred Million Dollars 

($2,500,000,000) by the end of the fifth (5 th) Revenue Sharing Cycle. 

(b) If the total Revenue Share Payments paid by the Tri be to the State 

pursuant Section C. I of this Part is less than One Bi llion Five Hundred 

Million Dollars ($1,500,000,000) by the end of the third (3 rd ) Revenue